FORM PTO-1595 (Rev. 6-93)

## **RECORDATION FORM**

06-18-1999



TMENT OF COMMERCE nt and Trademark Office

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks	s: Plea	101069567 py thereof.		
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. 1	Name and address of receiving party(ies)		
First National Bank of Chicago	<u>1</u>	Name: Anacomp, Inc.		
Additional name(s) of Conveying party(ies) attached? Yes 📮 No 🗹		nternal Address:		
		12365 Crosthwaite Circle		
2 November 1	_			
3. Nature of conveyance:	9	Street Address: (SAME AS ABOVE)		
Assignment				
Other Release of Security Interest and Reassignment	C	City: Poway State: California ZIP: 92064		
	A	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached 🔓 Yes 📽 No		
Execution Date: <u>June 9, 1999</u>				
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application	on, the	execution date of the application is:		
A. Patent Application No.(s) Please see Schedule A		Patent No.(s) Please see Schedule A		
Additional numbers attack	hed?	Yes 🖫 No		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:		otal number of applications and patents		
Name: <u>Evelyn M. Sommer</u>	7. 1	otal fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$280.00		
Internal Address: <u>Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher</u> & Flom LLP	P A	Payment in the amount above is enclosed.  Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
	8. [	Deposit account number:		
Street Address: <u>919 Third Avenue</u> ,		19-2385		
City: New York State: NY ZIP: 10022	(	Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit)		
/17/1999 NTHAI1 00000205 4631479 DO NOT US				
FC:5A1 280.00 UP	JL 11	III OI AGE		
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregreen	oina i	nfo <u>rm</u> ation is true and correct and any attached copy		
is a true copy of the original document.	) /	Thomasion is true and correct and any attached copy		
	/ (			
Roger Pan				
Name of Person Signing				
Total number of pages including cover s	sheet.	attachments, and document:		

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN,
AND REASSIGNMENT OF,
U.S. PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

This RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT is granted on this 9th day of June, 1999, by FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF CHICAGO, with offices at One First National Plaza, Chicago, Illinois 60670 (the "Secured Party"), to ANACOMP, INC., an Indiana corporation with offices at 12365 Crosthwaite Circle, Poway, California 92064 (the "Borrower"), as follows:

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Borrower has heretofore granted to the Secured Party a security interest in certain U.S. patents and patent applications, as are more particularly set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (collectively, the "Patents"), to secure the obligations of the Borrower in connection with certain agreements previously entered into between the Borrower and the Secured Party.

**WHEREAS**, the Secured Party wishes to release, restore and reassign all right, title and interest in and to the Patents to the Borrower and to dissolve any and all liens and encumbrances respecting the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party hereby releases, discharges, quit claims, relinquishes and reassigns unto the Borrower any and all right, title and interest in and to the Patents and the security interest in the Patents previously granted to the Secured Party by the Borrower and recorded on March 18, 1997, in the United States Patent and Trademark office.

50185.067

PATENT REEL: 010024 FRAME: 0254

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, by and through its authorized officer, has caused this instrument to be executed as of the date first written above.

FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF CHICAGO

Betty Francis-Samilton

Customer Service Officer

- 2 -50185.067 CWT\NYLIB1\342214.1

**REEL: 010024 FRAME: 0255** 

STATE OF	California	) )ss.:
COUNTY OF	los Angeles	)55

On this 9th day of June, 1999, before me personally appeared Betty Francis-Samilton to me known who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he/she is the customer service of FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF CHICAGO, described herein and which executed the foregoing instrument and that he/she signed his/her name thereto pursuant to the authority granted by such corporation.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 8 6-99

[SEAL]

DEBORAH SUSAN HORNE
Comm. # 1067787
NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA
Los Angeles County
My Comm. Expires Aug. 6, 1999

**- 3 -** 50185.067

PATENT REEL: 010024 FRAME: 0256

## **SCHEDULE A**

## Release and Reassignment of Patents (First National Bank of Chicago)

	TITLE OF PATENT	PATENT NO. (APPLN. NO.)	ISSUE DATE (FILING DATE)	SECURED PARTY
1.	ERROR LOCATOR FOR HIGH- SPEED INSPECTION OF MAGNETIC TAPE	4631479 (6/486191)	12/23/86 (04/18/83)	Security interest from Anacomp to FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF CHICAGO, recorded 3/18/97.
2.	PROCESS FOR MAKING MAGNETIC TAPE	4312898 (06/186517)	01/26/82 (09/12/80)	Security interest from Anacomp to FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF CHICAGO, recorded 3/18/97.
3.	NOVEL SOLDERING PROCESS COMPRISING COATING A DIELECTRIC SUBSTRATE WITH ELECTRO CONDUCTIVE METAL PROTECTED BY NICKEL CARBIDE	4312896 (06/126396)	01/26/82 (03/03/80)	Security interest from Anacomp to FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF CHICAGO, recorded 3/18/97.
4.	TAPE CARTRIDGE STRAP CLEANING METHOD	4290821 (06/125622)	09/22/81 (02/28/80)	Security interest from Anacomp to FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF CHICAGO, recorded 3/18/97.
5.	PROCESS OF MAKING HIGH- TEMPERATURE MAGNETIC TAPE	4267206 (06/084399)	05/12/81 (10/12/79)	Security interest from Anacomp to FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF CHICAGO, recorded 3/18/97.
6.	CALENDAR ROLL SYSTEM	4242954 (05/908644)	01/06/81 (05/23/78)	Security interest from Anacomp to FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF CHICAGO, recorded 3/18/97.
7.	POLYMODAL MAGNETIC RECORDING MEMBER	4237506 (05/892984)	12/02/80 (04/03/78)	Security interest from Anacomp to FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF CHICAGO, recorded 3/18/97.

CWT\NYLIB1\377461.1 50185.067

**RECORDED: 06/16/1999** 

**PATENT REEL: 010024 FRAME: 0257**